UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): March 6, 2023

Enstar Group Limited

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Bermuda 001-33289 N/A
(State or other jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

P.O. Box HM 2267, Windsor Place 3rd Floor 22 Queen Street, Hamilton HM JX Bermuda

the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Depositary Shares, Each Representing a 1/1,000th Interest

Share

N/A

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code

in a 7.00% Perpetual Non-Cumulative Preferred Share, Series E, Par Value \$1.00 Per

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (441) 292-3645

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of

	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)								
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)								
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))								
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))								
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:									
Title of Each Class		Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on Which	Registered					
Ordinary shares, par value \$1.00 per share		ESGR	The NASDAQ Stock Market LL	С					
Depositary Shares, Each Representing a 1/1,000th Interest in a 7.00% Fixed-to-Floating Rate		ESGRP	The NASDAQ Stock Market LL	С					
Perp	netual Non-Cumulative Preferred Share, Series D, Par Value \$1.00 Per Share								

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

ESGRO

The NASDAQ Stock Market

LLC

			Emerging Growth Company	
If an emerging growth company, inc with any new or revised financial ac	,			ıg

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Following other recently announced executive leadership team changes, Enstar Group Limited (the "Company") and Michael P.H. Murphy, SVP, Deputy Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer, agreed to terms with respect to Mr. Murphy's separation from the Company as of March 6, 2023. Mr. Murphy's departure was not related to the Company's financial statements or internal controls and procedures.

Matthew Kirk, the Company's Chief Financial Officer, has assumed the role of principal accounting officer as of March 7, 2023.

Mr. Kirk, age 49, was named Chief Financial Officer effective March 2, 2023. He joined the Company in 2020 as Group Treasurer and has been responsible for treasury, capital management, and investor relations. From 2002 to 2020, he served in executive roles at Sirius International Insurance Group, including Group Treasurer and President & Managing Director of Sirius Investment Advisors. Mr. Kirk holds a B.S. in Accounting from the University of Delaware and an MBA from Columbia University and qualified as a Certified Public Accountant in 1998.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

March 10, 2023 By: /s/ Orla Gregory

Orla Gregory President